AMPHORAMAP

THE ESSENCE OF PLACE

Wine Trade Rebound in 2024?

The international wine trade showed some signs of a rebound in 2024. Seven of the world’s top
10 exporting countries showed signs of recovery, although total global wine export by volume
remained at its lowest level since 2010. Six of the world’s top import markets saw an increase
in 2024, with ltaly showing the greatest increase of 65.6% over 2023 imports. The top three
global wine import markets by volume maintained their respective positions in 2024, though
Germany continued its decline from 2023 and the world’s top wine consuming nation — the
United States — barely showed a rebound in wine imports from its previous year decline.

Top Exporters*

Country Rank

® DO Ve E& OO O

10@

Trend

f 3.2%

Export Volume

Italy 21.7 mhl

Spain 200mhl ¥ -45%
France 12.8 mhl f 0.7%
Chile 78mhl 4 14.4%
Australia 6.5 mhl f 6.9%
South Africa 3.6 mhl f 3.4%
Portugal 3.5 mhl f 8.7%
Germany 3.1 mhl ‘ -4.7%
NewZealand  27mhl & -09%
United States 2.4 mhl f 15.5%

Top Importers, 2024*

Country Rank

1 e Germany

9

O==RY - Ju==iyCORN | JRe=iy B

United Kingdom

United States

France

Netherlands

Canada

[taly

China

Belgium

Japan

Export Volume

12.7 mhl

12.6 mhl

12.3 mhl

5.4 mhl

3.9 mhl

3.8 mhl

2.9 mhl

2.8 mhl

2.8 mhl

2.4 mhl

*ranked by volume in millions of hectolitres (mhl) in 2024; trend indicates change from previous year

Trend
¥ 69%
t 2a
t 01w
¥ 97%
¥ -107%
4 o
1t 65.6%
! BRERCA
¥ -67%
t 20%

Source: International Organisation of Vine and Wine (OIV), State of the World Vine and Wine Sector in 2024 (published April 2025)



