

Wine Trade Rebound in 2024?

The international wine trade showed some signs of a rebound in 2024. Seven of the world's top 10 exporting countries showed signs of recovery, although total global wine export by volume remained at its lowest level since 2010. Six of the world's top import markets saw an increase in 2024, with Italy showing the greatest increase of 65.6% over 2023 imports. The top three global wine import markets by volume maintained their respective positions in 2024, though Germany continued its decline from 2023 and the world's top wine consuming nation – the United States – barely showed a rebound in wine imports from its previous year decline.

Гор Е	xporters*			To	p Importers, 2024	*
Count	ry Rank	Export Volume	Trend	Co	ountry Rank	Export Volume
1	Italy	21.7 mhl	3.2%	1	Germany	12.7 mhl
2	Spain	20.0 mhl	-4.5%	2	United King	dom 12.6 mhl
	France	12.8 mhl	0.7%	3	United State	es 12.3 mhl
ı (Chile	7.8 mhl	14.4%	4	France	5.4 mhl
5	Australia Australia	6.5 mhl	1 6.9%	5	Netherlands	3.9 mhl
6	South Africa	a 3.6 mhl	1 3.4%	6	Canada	3.8 mhl
7	Portugal	3.5 mhl	8.7%	7	Italy	2.9 mhl
8	Germany	3.1 mhl	-4.7%	8	China	2.8 mhl
9	New Zealar	nd 2.7 mhl	-0.9%	8	Belgium	2.8 mhl
10 (United State	es 2.4 mhl	15.5%	9	Japan	2.4 mhl

ranked by volume in millions of hectolitres (mhl) in 2024; trend indicates change from previous year